OR I G I N A L R E S E A R C H
Electroacupuncture Treatment Attenuates
Paclitaxel-Induced Neuropathic Pain in Rats via
Inhibiting Spinal Glia and the TLR4/NF-κB Pathway
This article was published in the following Dove Press journal:
Journal of Pain Research
Yu-Xue Zhao 1
Ming-Jiang Yao2,3

This work was supported by Fundamental Research Funds
for the Central Public Welfare Research Institutes (no.
201814009 and no. ZZ13-YQ-067) and National Natural
Science Foundation of China Research Grants (no.
81202763 and no. 81873040). We thank Dr. Jun-Ying
Wang for providing the antibody of GFAP as a gift.
Author Contributions
All authors contributed to data analysis, drafting and revis-
ing the article, gave final approval of the version to be
published, and agree to be accountable for all aspects of
the work.
Disclosure
The authors report no conflicts of interest in this work.
References
1. Rowinsky EK, Donehower RC. Paclitaxel (taxol). N Engl J Med.
1995;332(15):1004–1014. doi:10.1056/NEJM199504133321507
2. Lee JJ, Swain SM. Peripheral neuropathy induced by
microtubule-stabilizing agents. J Clin Oncol. 2006;24
(10):1633–1642. doi:10.1200/JCO.2005.04.0543
3. Seretny M, Currie GL, Sena ES, et al. Incidence, prevalence, and
predictors of chemotherapy-induced peripheral neuropathy:
a systematic review and meta-analysis. Pain. 2014;155
(12):2461–2470. doi:10.1016/j.pain.2014.09.020
4. Pace A, Nisticò C, Cuppone F, et al. Peripheral neurotoxicity of
weekly paclitaxel chemotherapy: a schedule or a dose issue? Clin
Breast Cancer. 2007;7(7):550–554. doi:10.3816/CBC.2007.n.010
5. Meng X, Zhang Y, Li A, et al. The effects of opioid receptor
antagonists on electroacupuncture-produced anti-allodynia/hyperal-
gesia in rats with paclitaxel-evoked peripheral neuropathy. Brain
Res. 2011;1414:58–65. doi:10.1016/j.brainres.2011.08.004
6. Choi JW, Kang SY, Choi JG, et al. Analgesic effect of electroacu-
puncture on paclitaxel-induced neuropathic pain via spinal opioider-
gic and adrenergic mechanisms in mice. Am J Chin Med. 2015;43
(1):57–70. doi:10.1142/S0192415X15500044
7. Kim MJ, Lee JH, Jang JU, Quan FS, Kim SK, Kim W. The efficacy
of combination treatment of gabapentin and electro-acupuncture on
paclitaxel-induced neuropathic pain. Korean J Physiol Pharmacol.
2017;21(6):657–666. doi:10.4196/kjpp.2017.21.6.657
8. Bao T, Seidman AD, Piulson L, et al. A phase IIA trial of acupunc-
ture to reduce chemotherapy-induced peripheral neuropathy severity
during neoadjuvant or adjuvant weekly paclitaxel chemotherapy in
breast cancer patients. Eur J Cancer. 2018;101:12–19. doi:10.1016/j.
ejca.2018.06.008
9. Han JS. Acupuncture: neuropeptide release produced by electrical
stimulation of different frequencies. Trends Neurosci. 2003;26
(1):17–22. doi:10.1016/S0166-2236(02)00006-1
10. Zhang RX, Lao L, Wang L, et al. Involvement of opioid receptors in
electroacupuncture-produced anti-hyperalgesia in rats with peripheral
inflammation. Brain Res. 2004;1020(1–2):12–17. doi:10.1016/j.
brainres.2004.05.067

18. Yan X, Li F, Maixner DW, et al. Interleukin-1beta released by
microglia initiates the enhanced glutamatergic activity in the spinal
dorsal horn during paclitaxel-associated acute pain syndrome. Glia.
2019;67(3):482–497. doi:10.1002/glia.23557
19. Bruno K, Woller SA, Miller YI, et al. Targeting toll-like receptor-4
(TLR4)-an emerging therapeutic target for persistent pain states.
Pain. 2018;159(10):1908–1915. doi:10.1097/j.pain.0000000000001
306
20. Iizumi T, Takahashi S, Mashima K, et al. A possible role of
microglia-derived nitric oxide by lipopolysaccharide in activation of
astroglial pentose-phosphate pathway via the Keap1/Nrf2 system.
J Neuroinflammation. 2016;13(1):99. doi:10.1186/s12974-016-0564-0
21. Li Y, Adamek P, Zhang H, Adamek P 2, Zhang H 3, et al. The cancer
chemotherapeutic paclitaxel increases human and rodent sensory
neuron responses to TRPV1 by activation of TLR4. J Neurosci.
2015;35(39):13487–13500. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1956-15.2015
22. Li Y, Zhang H, Kosturakis AK, et al. MAPK signaling downstream to
TLR4 contributes to paclitaxel-induced peripheral neuropathy. Brain
Behav Immun. 2015;49:255–266. doi:10.1016/j.bbi.2015.06.003
23. Liu P, Yuan HB, Zhao S, et al. Activation of GABAB receptor

model of stress. Acupunct Med. 2017;35(2):114–121. doi:10.1136/
acupmed-2016-011080
30. Flatters SJ, Bennett GJ. Studies of peripheral sensory nerves in
paclitaxel-induced painful peripheral neuropathy: evidence for mito-
chondrial dysfunction. Pain. 2006;122(3):245–257. doi:10.1016/j.
pain.2006.01.037
31. Cata JP, Weng HR, Dougherty PM. The effects of thalidomide and
minocycline on taxol-induced hyperalgesia in rats. Brain Res.
2008;1229:100–110. doi:10.1016/j.brainres.2008.07.001
32. Al-Massri KF, Ahmed LA, El-Abhar HS. Pregabalin and lacosamide
ameliorate paclitaxel-induced peripheral neuropathy via inhibition of
JAK/STAT signaling pathway and Notch-1 receptor. Neurochem Int.
2018;120:164–171. doi:10.1016/j.neuint.2018.08.007
33. Polomano RC, Mannes AJ, Clark US, Bennett GJ. A painful periph-
eral neuropathy in the rat produced by the chemotherapeutic drug,
paclitaxel. Pain. 2001;94(3):293–304. doi:10.1016/S0304-3959(01)
00363-3
34. Wang MS, Davis AA, Culver DG, Wang Q, Powers JC, Glass JD.
Calpain inhibition protects against Taxol-induced sensory
neuropathy. Brain. 2004;127(Pt 3):671–679. doi:10.1093/brain/